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 On June 26, 2018, the Public Service Commission (“PSC”) issued a Notice of Docket and 

Scheduling Conference in Docket No. 18-035-26 (“Notice”), opening that docket for the purpose 

of adjudicating Monticello Wind Farm, LLC’s (“MWF”) assertion that a legally enforceable 

obligation (“LEO”) existed as of June 25, 2013 with respect to its proposal to sell electricity to 

PacifiCorp as a qualifying facility under applicable law. The Notice referred to the PSC’s Order 

Denying Petition for Reconsideration and Rehearing (“Order”), issued the same date, in Docket 

No. 17-035-68 wherein the PSC denied MWF’s Petition for Reconsideration and Rehearing 

(“Petition for Reconsideration”) in Docket No. 17-035-68 and explained it would open Docket 

No. 18-035-26 for the purpose of adjudicating MWF’s assertion that a LEO exists.  

 On July 5, 2018, MWF filed a Request to Terminate Docket 18-035-26 (“Request”), 

requesting the PSC terminate Docket No. 18-035-26, explaining it intends to seek judicial review 

of the PSC’s decision in Docket No. 17-035-68 and that it does not wish to proceed before the 

PSC in Docket No. 18-035-26 on the LEO issue. As explained in the PSC’s Order, the PSC 

opened Docket No. 18-035-26 and treated the allegations in MWF’s Petition for Reconsideration 
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as a request for agency action “for purposes of administrative efficiency and to make the process 

less cumbersome and less expensive for MWF.” In light of MWF’s request the PSC not 

adjudicate the LEO issue and given that no other party has alleged a LEO exists or asked the 

PSC to adjudicate the matter, the PSC stays Docket No. 18-035-26. The PSC will take no further 

action on the matter at this time until and unless a party requests otherwise. Consequently, the 

PSC also vacates and cancels the scheduling conference previously noticed for July 11, 2018 at 

1:00 p.m. in Docket No. 18-035-26. 

 Finally, the PSC notes MWF filed a Motion to Toll Interconnection Security Posting 

Pending Final Order on PURPA Contracting (“Motion”) on June 25, 2018 in Docket No. 17-035-

68. PSC rules allow parties 15 days to respond to a motion and 10 days to file a reply. Utah 

Admin. Code R746-1-301. Responses are, therefore, due on July 10, 2018 and replies on July 20, 

2018. The Motion is not captioned as one requiring expedited consideration and does not request 

expedited consideration in the caption or in the body of the Motion. Having reviewed it, the PSC 

observes MWF included a footnote stating “[i]f the [PSC] determines that responses to this 

Motion will aid in its decision-making or contribute to the record, [MWF] respectfully requests a 

deviation … to shorten the standard timeframe for responses.” The footnote did not suggest what 

period would be sufficiently abbreviated. The Motion represents it seeks the tolling of a July 15, 

2018 deadline for the posting of security. Of course, the PSC will allow other parties an 

opportunity to respond and, as the deadline under the rule is near, it will not be shortened. 

 The PSC interprets MWF’s request in the footnote as a representation that it is willing to 

waive an opportunity to file a reply in support of the Motion to facilitate its more expeditious 
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consideration. Therefore, unless MWF files notice with the PSC on or before July 12, 2018, the 

PSC will consider and decide the Motion without waiting for MWF to file a reply. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, July 9, 2018. 

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#303407 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on July 9, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered 
upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp  

 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Daniel Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Todd G. Glass (tglass@wsgr.com) 
Heather Curlee (hcurlee@wsgr.com) 
Counsel for Monticello Wind Farm, LLC 
(Monticello.wind.farm.project@outlook.com) 
Monticello Wind Farm, LLC 
 
Tony Hall (tonyhall2004@hotmail.com) 
Kimberly Ceruti (kimberly.ceruti@outlook.com) 
(mail@ehc-usa.com) 
Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111          
  
       __________________________________ 
       Administrative Assistant 
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